

No. 13-60754

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

GORDON VANCE JUSTICE, JR.; SHARON BYNUM; MATTHEW JOHNSON;
ALISON KINNAMAN; STANLEY O'DELL,

Plaintiffs-Appellees

v.

DELBERT HOSEMANN, in his official capacity as Mississippi Secretary of State;
JAMES M. HOOD, III, in his official capacity as Attorney General of the State of
Mississippi

Defendants-Appellants

**On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of Mississippi, Oxford Division**

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* CENTER FOR COMPETITIVE POLITICS
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES**

Allen Dickerson
CENTER FOR COMPETITIVE POLITICS
124 S. West Street, Suite 201
Alexandria, VA 22314
T: (703) 894-6800
F: (703) 894-6811
adickerson@campaignfreedom.org

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PARTIES	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vi
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	viii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. The Supreme Court has emphasized that exacting scrutiny requires meaningful review of statutes subject to constitutional challenge.....	3
II. Requiring sophisticated corporations to form new entities before engaging in political speech has been found unconstitutionally burdensome. Consequently, it is certainly unconstitutionally burdensome to require Appellees to do the same.....	4
III. Academic research highlighted by Appellees in the district court underscores the burden that PAC requirements impose upon those wishing to discuss ballot measures	9
IV. As-applied challenges are an essential method of constitutional adjudication, and the ruling below was a proper use of this important tool.....	12
CONCLUSION	16
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	
CERTIFICATE OF ELECTRONIC COMPLIANCE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Ayotte v. Planned Parenthood</i> , 546 U.S. 320 (2006)	14
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976)	7
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Doe v. Reed</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2811 (2010)	15
<i>FEC v. Mass. Citizens for Life, Inc.</i> , 479 U.S. 238 (1986)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Greater New Orleans Broadcasting Ass’n. v. United States</i> , 527 U.S. 173 (1999)	2
<i>McCutcheon v. FEC</i> , 572 U.S. ____ (2014)	2, 3
<i>United States v. Salerno</i> , 481 U.S. 739 (1987)	15
<i>Wis. Right to Life, Inc. v. FEC</i> , 546 U.S. 410 (2006)	15
<i>Worley v. Fla. Sec’y of State</i> , 717 F.3d 1238 (11 th Cir. 2013)	12, 13, 14

STATUTES

MISS. CODE ANN. § 23-15	1
MISS. CODE ANN. § 23-15-49(1)	1
MISS. CODE ANN. § 23-15-801(c)	1
MISS. CODE ANN. § 23-15-803(a)	1
MISS. CODE ANN. § 23-15-803(b)	1
MISS. CODE ANN. § 23-15-803(c)	2
MISS. CODE ANN. § 23-15-807(b)	2

MISS. CODE ANN. § 23-15-807(d)(i)-(iii).....	3
MISS. CODE ANN. § 23-17	1
MISS. CODE ANN. § 23-17-49.....	2
MISS. CODE ANN. § 23-17-49(1)	1
MISS. CODE ANN. § 23-17-49(2)	1
MISS. CODE ANN. § 23-17-51(1)	1
MISS. CODE ANN. § 23-17-53(a)	2
MISS. CODE ANN. § 23-17-53(b).....	2

OTHER AUTHORITIES

DR. JEFFREY MILYO, CAMPAIGN FINANCE RED TAPE: STRANGLING FREE SPEECH AND POLITICAL DEBATE, 20 (Institute for Justice, 2007).....	10
DR. JEFFREY MILYO, HOW STATE CAMPAIGN FINANCE LAWS ERECT BARRIERS TO ENTRY FOR POLITICAL ENTREPRENEURS, 28 (Institute for Justice, 2010)	11
